UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

ν.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-929

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Foundation's Claims	4
1. The Foundation Satisfied the NVRA's Pre-Litigation Notice Requirements	4
2. The Foundation Satisfies the Requirements of Article III of the Constitution	7
i. The Foundation's Injury Is Sufficient for the Standing Requirement	9
ii. Relief from this Court Would Redress the Foundation's Claim	12
B. The Foundation's Complaint States a Claim for a Violation of the NVRA	12
The NVRA Requires Election Officials to Accurately Maintain Their Voter Rolls	13
The Foundation Alleges that Defendant Is Failing to Remove Deceased Registrants	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Rights Union v. Clarke County, Miss., Election Commission, No. 2:15-cv-101 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2015)	15
American Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera, 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	7-9
Arcia v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 2, 9, 18
Ass'n of Community Orgs. For Reform Now v. Miller, 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997)	4-5
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 9, 18
Bellitto v. Snipes, 221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	16
Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson, 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
Common Cause / New York v. Brehm, 344 F. Supp.3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9-10
Cottrell v. Alcon Labs., 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)	8
Directv, Inc. v. Treesh, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)	2
Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc., 628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010)	2
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167, 180-181 (2000)	8
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	9, 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	6-8
Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett, 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
Miller v. Currie, 50 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	11
Public Interest Legal Found. v. Bennett, No. H-18-0981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39723 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019)	8
Public Interest Legal Found. v. Boockvar, 370 F. Supp.3d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	8
Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Boockvar, 495 F. Supp. 354 (M.D. Pa. 2020)	5 n.1
Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett, 947 F. 3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	2
Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections, 301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)	7, 15, 18
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2	8
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)	13
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A)	14, 17
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1)	1, 4, 8
Other Authorities	
Press Release, "Lawsuit to Remove Dead Voters in Pennsylvania Ends with 'Integrity" (April 7, 2021)	Win for Election

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation (the "Foundation") submits this response to Defendant's partial motion to dismiss and memorandum in support thereof (ECF Nos. 10-11 PageID.91-122.)
